Rule 4 48C

(a) Insert Rall
name of company

{b) Insertful
name(s)

and
address{es)

Prasenter's
name, address
and referenca (if

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant fo Sectlons 92A, 104A and 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986 S a 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06157813

Name of Company

{a) ARRADALE LIMITED

| / We (b} Nel Bennett and Alex Cadwallader

of Leonard Curlls, Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield,
Greater Manchester M45 7TA

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 8 June 2015 to 7 June 2016

Signed M Date oY / o / [ {

L eonard Curtis,

teonard Curtls House,

Elms Square, Bury New Road,
Whilefleld,

Greater Manchester

M45 7TA

Ref. KM8/EE/SATZTDNAS

FRIDAY

U

05/08/2016 #360
COMPANIES HOUSE




'LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Arradale Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Registration Number' 06197813
Former Registered Office. Calder & Co, 16 Charles il Street, London SW1Y 4NW
Trading Address: 152 Buckingham Palace Road, London SW1W 9TR

Joint Liquidators’ First Progress Report
prepared pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended) and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

4 August 2016

Leonard Curtis

Leonard Curhis House, EIms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield, Manchester M45 7TA
Tel, 0161 4130930  Fa' 0161 413 0931
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk

Ref SQ/A727D/1000



Arradale Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liquidators’” Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights
APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 8 June 2015 to 7 June 2016
B()  Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 8 June 2015 to 7 June 2016
B()  Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 8 June 2015 to 7 June 2016 (Closure Uni)

C(y Leonard Curtis Charge-Out Rates and Policy Regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

C{n Leonard Curtis Charge-Out Rates and Policy Regarding Staff Allecation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements (Closure Unit)

Jont Liquidators’ First Progress Report
4 August 2016



Arradale Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS, DIRECTORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

11

12

13
14

21

22

23

24

25

31

32

INTRODUCTION

N A Bennett and A J Duncan were appointed joint iquidators of Arradale Limited (‘the Company”) at
meetings of members and creditors held on 8 June 2015

Mr Bennett 1s licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and Mr Duncan 1s licensed
in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

There has been no change n office holder since the date of iquidation

This report provides an update on the conduct of the iquidation for the penod from 8 June 2015 to 7
June 2016, as required by Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended} (“the Act’) It contains
details of the progress made, the expected outcome for creditors and other information that the joint
hquidators are required to disclose

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London
W1H 7LW on 3 June 2015 1t was subsequently changed to 5% Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone
Road, London NW1 68B on 26 Apnl 2016

Assets Realised

Inter Company Account

The Company had one outstanding debtor with an estimated to realise value of £20,181 The Company's
accountant advised that the outstanding amount was actually £19,481 The debtor company, Chester Row
Investments Limited (“Chester Row”), 1s connected by way of common director, Mr Herrtage £6,800 was
owed to Chester Row by the Company This was offset against the amount owed, and a payment of
£12,681 has been received No further funds are expected

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £1 was recetved dunng the reporting penod

Unrealisable Assets

There were no unrealisable assets

Credifors should be aware that enquines into the Company's tax affarrs are ongoing and the joint
liquidators are unable to finalise the liquidation unti this matter has been concluded

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the joint hquidators’ receipts and payments for the current period from 8 June 2015to 7
June 2016 1s attached at Appendix A

All figures stated are net of VAT

Joint Liquidators' First Progress Report
4 August 2016



Arradale Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

51

52

53

61

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

As at the date of liquidation, no preferential creditors were anticipated

No claims have been received

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

At the date of iquidation, there were two unsecured creditors with estimated claims totalling £1,079,277

As was mentioned in the notice of no dividend dated 4 November 2015 the funds realised have already
been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the lquidation As a result, there will be
no dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors

The joint liquidators have collated and acknowledged (where requested) the clams of the ordinary
unsecured credttors, although, 1n view of the fact that there will be no distnbution to this class of creditor,
unsecured claims have not been formally agreed

No monies were paid to ordinary unsecured creditors by wirtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the
Act (“the prescnbed part”)

INVESTIGATIONS

Since the commencement of the liquidation, the joint iquidators considered the information acquired in the
course of appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information
provided by the Company's directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the
estate and what further investigations, if any, might be appropnate

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations In addition, the joint hquidators
concluded that no further investigations were required If, however, any creditor 15 aware of any particular
matters which they consider requires investigation, they should send full details to this office
Notwithstanding the above, the joint iquidators have complied with their statutory obligations under the

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the
relevant authonty

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’
RIGHTS

Remuneration

A fee of £9,000 for the preparation of the statement of affairs was approved at the meeting of creditors

held on 8 June 2015 £9,000 has been paid, of which £1,500 has been paid to Calder & Co Limited for
assistance provided in the preparation of the statement of affairs

Joint Lsquidators’ First Progress Report
4 August 2016



Arradale Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

62

63

64

65

66

67

At the same meeting, 1t was resolved that the joint iquidators’ remuneration be payable by reference to
time properly given by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the liqguidation The joint
llquidators' time costs from B June 2015 to 7 June 2016 are £4,758, which represents 18 hours at an
average hourly rate of £264 33 The time costs of the closure unit of Leonard Curtis from 8 June 2015 to
7 June 2016 are £4,110, which represents 22 3 hours at an average hourly rate of £184 30 Attached at
Appendices C (1) and C (1) are time analyses which provide details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade dunng the penod from 8 June 2015 to 7 June 2016 Total time costs from the commencement of
the hguidation amount to £8,868

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees,” which may be downloaded
from hitp /www leonardeurtis co uk/resources/creditorsquides If you would prefer to receive this in hard
copy, please contact Sidhra Qadoos of this office on 0161 413 0930

Remuneration totalling £1,000 has been drawn in this reporting penod

Description of Significant Time Costs Incurred by Category

Statutory and Review

These costs relate to the maintenance of the joint iqudators’ files and reviewing them to ensure
comphance with all relevant legislation and best practice as well as prepanng the joint lquidators’ report
fo the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

General Administration

Time has been incurred in this category which included engaging in general correspondence and
undertaking general day to day tasks dunng the liquidation

Expenses and Disbursements
The joint iquidators have incurred expenses and Category 1 dishursements (independent third party

expenses paid and rembursed to the joint hquidators, which do not require creditors’ consent) as
follows

Total

amount Amount Amount

incurred incurred in reimbursed / Amount

to date this penod pad outstanding
Description £ £ £ £
Irrecoverable VAT 208176 208176 208176 -
Statutory Advertising 24210 24210 24210 -
Client ID Checks 1000 1000 1000 -
Companies House Searches 400 400 400 -
Storage 4500 4500 1500 3000
Software Licence Fee 8700 87 00 87 00 -
Bordereau Fee 4000 4000 4000 -
Postage 1071 1071 10 71 -
Total 2,520 57 2,520 57 2,490 57 3000

Jont Liquidators’ First Progress Report
4 August 2016




Arradale Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

68 Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of shared or
allocated costs or payments to outside parties it which the joint iquidators or Leonard Curtis have an
interest, also known as Category 2 disbursements In this case, the following costs have been incurred

Total
amount Amount Amount
incurred incurred in Amount still to be
to date this period reimbursed reimbursed
Descnption £ £ £ £
Printing 14 00 14 00 1400 -
Total 1400 14 00 14.00 .

69 Attached at Appendices C (1) and C (i) 1s additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade

610  No professional advisors, including subcontractors, have been used during the liquidation
Creditors’ Rights

611  Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a creditor may ask the joint liquidators to provide further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in this report A request must be in wnting, and may be
made by a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concumence of at least five per cent in value
of the creditors (including that creditor), or the permission of the court

6812  Any secured creddor, or any unsecured creditor with ether the concurrence of at least 10 per cent in value
of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court, on the
grounds that the basis fixed for the joint liquidators’ remuneration 1s inappropnate, or the remuneration or
expenses charged by the joint hquidators 1s excessive

613  The application must, subject to any order of the court under paragraph 6 12 above, be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the
remuneration or the incurming of the expenses in question

614  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation

Yours faithfully

Licensed in fhe UK by the Insolvency Practiioners Assotaton

Joint Liquidators’ First Progress Report
4 August 2016



Arradale Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

RECEIPTS
Inter Company Account

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Statutory Advertising

Storage Charges

Bordereau Fee

Software Licence Fee
Companies House Searches
Chent ID Checks

Postage

Pnnting

Irrecoverable VAT

Statement of Affars Fee

Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration
TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES INCURRED
BALANCE

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Balance at Bank

Estimated Asat?7
to Realise June 2016

£ £

20,181 12,681 00

20,181 12,681 00

153

12,682.53

24210
1500
4000
87 00

400
1000
1071
1400

2,08176
9,000 00

1,000 00
12,504 57
177 96

177 96

177 96

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM 8 JUNE 2015 TO 7 JUNE 2016

Joint Liquidators’ First Progress Report

4 August 2016



glog Jsnbny p
poday ssaiboid 1si4 siorepinbry jiop

sanuIW § a1e SPUN IV

£¢ ¥9Z 00 062 00 0Lp 00 06 {3) o1ey Aunoy abeiary

0086y 081 00 22¥'t &l 00 999 9 00549 gl [ejo]
00 0tz 00 626 £e 00 625 £e . - - - suonebisaau)
00 05 00 05 0l - - - 00 06¥ 0l Bupodey Joyipai) Juawjujoddy-jsod
0o oce 0092 A 00 94¢ 4] - - - - euuoddy
0002 00054} 05 000511 08 - - - . UOIENSIUIWPY [BIBUBD
00 0€2 0069 £ 0069 £ - - - - senijge
25892 00 9.€ ¥l 00 £45¢ b ooecl £ - - sjuswwied pue s)ydissay
66 082 00 806't 89 goosL't 06 00 €€ £l 00 6ze g MalAy pue liojnielg

3 3 3 3 3
oy 1509 s|un 1500 shun 180)  Syup 3s0)  sjuf
Ajnoy
abesoay 2ol Z lojeisiuwpy 1aBeuey Joluag 1008110
9L0Z ANNF L OL SLOZ ANNC 8 WONA SLSOD JWIL SHOLVAINDIT LNIOr 40 AMVYIWINNS
(1} 8 XION3ddV

uonepinbi AIBUN|OA SI01IPRIY U] - PANIWIT 3|EpRIY




910z JsnBny ¢
Hoday ssaiboid Jsng siojepinbiy juiop

sajnuiw g aJe syun Iy

0€ ¥81 00051 00 0Z€ (3) o2y Aunoy ebeseay

0004y £22 000,97 8L 000W'L ¥ [ejoL
00 061 00 S6¢ ee 00 S6¥ ee - - UORBJISILILLDY [IAU30)
85 90¢ 00591} 8t 00 G¥ £ 000zL'L g safjiqer
00 0Z€ 0009} G - - 00081 G sjuswied pue sydiaoay
8661 000622 Iyl 000ELZ  2bk 00091 S MalAsY pue Liojnielg

3 3 3 3
aley 1509 sjun 1509 s)un 1509 suun
Aunoy
abelany |eyoL ¥ Jojesjsiujwpy 7 lobeuey

(LINN 3¥NSOT9) 910Z 3NNF L OL §10Z INNF 8 WOUL S1S02 JWIL SHOLYAINDIT LNIOF 40 AMVWIWNS

(1) g XION3ddY

uonepinby Asejunjop ,$10JIpaJ2) uj - pajiwiT ajepeny



Arradale Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C (i)

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE QOUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curlis 1s considered to be relevant

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured and/or preferential creditors, a creditors’ commitiee or creditors generally, that the
office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in unds of 6 munutes at the standard houry rates given
below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of
creditors that their remuneration on such ttme shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The iollowing hourly charge-out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187

Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office
holders or thesr staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remunesation may be
charged

Professional Advisors
Detals of any professional advisor(s} used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arangement for each will
be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particular
fiedd, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as a "category 1
disbursement™ Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supphes of imcidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
typically for tems such as «dentifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced fravel and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
pravided intemally such as pnnting, room hire and document storage:

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication faciities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the liquidators remuneration Such expenditure 1s refemed to as a “category 2
disbursement” In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and
are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Bustness Mileage 45p amile

Jownt Liquidators’ First Progress Report
4 August 2016




Arradale Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C {u)

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE-OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS (CLOSURE UNIT)

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtts 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in attending to matters ansing in
the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated i units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below [n cases of
exceplional complexity or nsk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the appropnate body of creditors that
their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge-out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard Complex

£ £

Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Adminmistrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Admimstrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office
holders or their staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangemant for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
cheice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwse of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question
and a payment to an independent thirdt party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed o the office holder or his or her staff Category 1 disbursements may be
drawn without pnior approval

b} Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appontment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on thus basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of extemal provision

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone efc £100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Liguidators’ First Progress Report
4 August 2016



